A
TENSION BRACKET

23

_21 .




ah T i
TENSION BRACKET

|
BRES|V|S|ER
|
No | PARTS No 85 2 QTyY e DESCRIPTION
T [ 19474C | *|*| 1 | A+ (8) TENSTON BRACKET CONP.
2 | 19421C-A|*|*| 1 | FAFH (M) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
3 1194210-9 | = *| 1 |FAFEHR (#) TENSION BRACKET
4 119531 *[x| 2 |ZFm TENSION DISC
5 | 19532 *[x| 1 |#f—m TENSION RELEASING WASHER
6 | 19533 x[x| 1 |iBEXTYT (1.4) TENSION SPRING
7 | 28206 x[%| 1 |O—Lw bR Fwii— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
8 | 19513 ¥[¥| 1 |A—Ly kFy b REGULATING THUMB NUT
9 |10793 x[%| 1 | 2D 50BREY TENSION RELEASING PIN
10 | 10678 kx| 1 | P BHIR TENSION RELEASING PLATE
11 | 19422 k(x| 2 | RDBHEERLE HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
12 119512 x| x| 1 | REIRTY T8 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
131 10689 ¥[*| 1 [ KRBIRTYT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
14 | 10694 *|%| 1 | ZFM THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
15|B118319 |*|%| 1 | —FEmMitsHHL SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0
16 | 19534 x| 1 |o—LykFv b NUT  7/32X32
17 | 10690 *[%| 1 | RBIRTYHTZT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
18 18100 x[%| 1 | &BIRFTYLHTZTHHT SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
19 | 15062 %] 1 | K&# THREAD RETAINER
20 | 34042-TA | *| x| 1 | RFF L THREAD GUIDE
21 | 10545 *( k| 1 | KR#EHR L SCREW 11/64%32 L=14.0
22 | 11142 *| x| 1 | KK EHR LTy v — WASHER
23 | 10720 x| x| 1 | 2pDHHEY () TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
24 | 4221 k| 1 [ASEZ OIL WICK RETAINER
25 | 6604 *[x| 1 [AEHIEHRLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0

_22_




ERCY

LUBRICATION

_23_




i

LUBRICATION
I
HaEs E =k
=} _i s
No | PARTS No $ $ QTY e DESCRIPTION
T 130210C [ *[*| 1T [t =-mF1-7" (3) (7-L3zRRMA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 131129 *| x| 1 [z RETAINER
3 |6333 ¥|x[ 1 |#RIEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
4 134107C | *|*| 1 |t Z-MF2-7" (#) (FEhaT/ A2 JLA) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 131129 *|x| 1 ||z RETAINER
6 |6333 x| x| 1 |#HzHhal SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
7 | 15508 (x| 1 |#Z RETAINER
8 |6333 *|x| 1 | RRLEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5
9 [30212C |[*|=*| 1 | Z-F2-7" ($0) (XU BHA 2 )LA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
10 | 34045C [ *|*| 1 [E Z-WMF2-7" (#B) (FehdRIA 2L (&) H) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
11 | 15087 x| 1 |#z RETAINER
12 | 6333 x| x| 1 |#BziEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L1=6.5
13 140135C | *|*| 1 [E=-MF2-7" (#) (/\Sw4o )4 —H) | 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087 ®[ x| 1 |$#8Z RETAINER
15 | 6333 x| x| 1 |#z1HRHAL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5
16 | 14907 k[ k| 1 [ Ay iRAR Y BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17 | 11106 x|k 1 | A 9N HAEVI DL b 0IL FELT
18 {11108 ®[kf 1 | Ry FRavsikHl SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 ¥ x| 4 | FEYBHAFILT )L F 0IL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 | 11071 x| x| 2 [ FEYEEA RN YEF PACKING
21 | 11070 *[k| 2 | FEUEHARILHE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16%28
22 111080 *[%| 1 | TE#AZI F) 72Uk 0IL FELT
23 111069 ¥ 1 | FTEA%J)L (hR) 2T b 0IL FELT
24 111085 ¥ x| 1 | FTEARIL (i) 72T/ @iz 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 x| 1 | FTE#A%)L (hE-G) Z2T)Lk 0IL FELT
26 | 11085 * % 1 | F#A%)L (h-H) 7T/ hie 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16%28
27 | 11069 ¥ x| 2 | RNy s)uE— TJI)k 0IL FELT
28 | 11085 ¥ x| 2 | Ny HsT YU — TI)LREE 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 1 15034C | *|*| 1 | Eo—LFa—7F @ @) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_.24__




BOBBIN WINDER

RES

_25_



REZ
BOBBIN WINDER

I
HamEs E _‘j{ B
—
No | PARTS No glg g| a1y e DESCRIPTION
T [ 60571 ¥ x| 1 |REB=L/— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 [*|*| 1 |H&ZFL/N—itHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 | B026040 [*|*| 1 |HEEL/NN—1kHR LT v v— | WASHER
4 | 40126 x| 1 | & Eih BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 140125C |[*|*| 1 | &&=k (#0) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 * x| 1 | RE&EEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 ¥ x| 2 | REBERATYLYT BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 x| x| 1 | Hh&EH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 [BO12400 |*|*| 2 |&&E=EHIFHHL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 *[*| 1 | R&BET LG BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 k| 1 | S BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 [*|*| 1 |HR&ZFZL/\—8 () BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13140128 k| 1 | REENR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 |*|*| 1 | REBEEMT v v— WASHER
15 [ BO48060 | x| *| 1 | & =BHidhitHbk RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 [ *|*| 1 | R&E=mmEptLHl SET SCREW  M6X0.75  |=6.0
17 | 40137 ¥[x| 1 | RBEREL/AR SPRING
18 | 25632 [k 1 | HREEZ Fy—RL BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
19 | 4135 k(x| 1 | HREZZAby—F v NUT
20 | BS51262 |*|*| 1 |([EFZY LIFiR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 |*|*| 1 | £y A X KNIFE
22 | 25633 k(x| 1 [HREPYAEDHRLC SCREW
23 | 35994 x[x| 1 [HRGYAZREY PIN
24 | BS38736 |*|*| 1 | R&EZ=HF (#H) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 [ BS38738 | *| x| 1 | & =FFE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 |*|*| 1 | & =HFHLERN BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 |*|%| 2 | %% =HFmM BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 x| %] 1 | REEHF A BOBBIN WINDER TENS!ON SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 | B108265 |*|*| 1 [ HREFBEHFTFT v F THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 x| x| 1 | R&HEEHFLEHRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31140138 ®ikl 1 | REZEHy 3 UTA RUBBER
32 | 28206 ¥|*%| 1 |O—Lw bR Fwsii— THUMB NUT WASHER
33| 11142 ¥ k| 1 | RUYARTy L v— WASHER

_26_




/S 1
ACCESSORIES 1

P ss (1<
- <
3617“:11 = %




FIEam 1
AGCESSORIES

1
i
HamEs | E =E
|
No | PARTS No 8%3 $ QryY e DESCRIPTION
T | 25634 x[ x| 1 | WEARE ACCESSORTES PACK
2 | 11169-A |x|[x| 2 | 3ovEwy MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
3 | 25635 *|*%| 2 | ZOUEVURT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
4 | 6055 kx| 4 | £ NAIL
5 [ NO122 *|-| 3 | & DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
5 | NO124 -1*| 3 | & DPX17T #24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
6 | 15041 |- 3 | REY BOBBIN
6 | 16408 -{*| 3 | REY BOBBIN
7 | 8121 w| %l 1 KSAs8— () SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
8 | 8120 *| %] 1 KSA— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
9 {8118 *| %] 1 KSA/3—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
10 | 19473 x[x| 1 | +FESA1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
11110747 (x| 1 | RKALYF U/16 1 2F) WRENCH ( 1/167 )
12 | 19457-A |*|*| 1 |[ABLVF (2.5 1)) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
13 | 19458 *(x| 1 | AALYF @ 31)) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
14 | 19459 x[x| 1 | ARBLVF @ ) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
15 | 19460 k(x| 1 [ARBLYF (G 31)) WRENCH ( 5 mm )
16 | 19462 *[ x| 1 AHRLF 10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
17 | 8125 [k 1 | HhEL 0ILER
18 [ 11193 x| x| 1 | 0IL
19 110730 x| x| 1 | £ CLOTH EDGE GUIDE
20 | 10731 * [ x| 1 | ERLEHRL SCREW  13/64X32
21 | 8124 *[ x| 1 TV vhN— MACHINE COVER
22 | 35254 *|*%| 1 | RITEY+ THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 34795 ¥|*| 2 | a—F—=1F+ (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
24 | 36416 x|x| 2 | a—F+—21+ (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
25 | 36415C | *|*| 1 | B2+ 48 DRIP PAN COMP.
26 | 36415 k(x| 1 | hsT DRIP PAN
27 | BO81007 |[*|x| 1 |:izoy sy 0-RING
28 | B140518 |*|*| 1 | ;hie DRAIN SCREW
29 | 34798 x| x| 1 | BREFRE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
30 | 34802 *[%[ 1 | BEFSELOH RETAINING RING
31 | 36425-A |*|*| 1 | BEFF2 KNEE LIFTER ROGCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM
32 | 36426 ¥[*| (1) | BEFTa AAR—4— (£=0.1) | SPACER (t =0.1)
33 | 36427 *[x (1) | BESFTa RAR—4Y— (t=0.2) | SPACER (t =0.2)
34 | 36428 *[% (1) | REFT3 RR—4— (+=0.3) | SPACER (t =0.3)
35 | 34800 T EIEE BEFTaRL/AR SPRING
36 | 37313 x[*x| 1 |BEFTFaBEERL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
37 [ 1773 [x 2 | BREFTFaRBRLE ADJUSTING SCREW 15/64%28  1=30.0
381101520 |[*|*| 2 |BEFFasIBLRLEF v NUT
39 [36417C | *|*| 1 | BEFE=E #) KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER COMP.
40 | 36417 ¥(*| 1 | BREFEEis KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER
41 | 36423 ¥[*| 1 | BREFfREEo—5— KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER ROLLER
42 | 36424 x| 1 | BREFREHFEO—5—1tHRL SCREW STUD
43 | 34797 (x| 1 | BLIfE3d% KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
44 | 37313 ¥[*| | | BETFE2EEHRLC SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
45 | 37314 ¥ x| 1 | BREFILTH KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
46 | 37313 x[*| 1 | BEFITH#HIESRLE SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
47 | 37318C | *|*| 1 | BEH“T/8y + (#A) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
48 | 40397 x| x| 1 | BEEERITE () HEAD REST (SHORT)
49 | 40142 ¥[*[ 1 | TRy L2YF 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
50 | 36429 ¥ x| 1 | BEFTFIR KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM PLATE
51 | 19456 x| 1 | ARALYF @2 31)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
52 | 25636 *|k| 4 | TV IEDRLE SCREW 5/16X28

_284“




2
ACCESSORIES 2

DUELT




TIEan 2
ACCESSORIES

2
BaEe |y ax
Pt
No | PARTS No | % ary 8% DESCRIPTION
TT40TT2C [*[*| 1T [RILFF=F OcdD) BELT GUARD COWP.
2 | 40112-01 [*|*| 1 | A< rH—F (a) BELT GUARD (A)
3128138 | x|*| 2 | R EH—F (A) DAL SCREW  M6XI  L=10.0
4110599 | #|*| 2 |tHRCTYLv— WASHER
5 | 40112-02 | #|%| 1 | _JLLFH—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 128138 |x|%]| 2 | AL rHF—F (B) Rl SCREW  M6XI  L=10.0
7 | 10509 |x|%| 2 |toRCoyov— WASHER
8 |37288 |#|*| 2 | R RA—F (B) EEHRL SCREW  MAX0.7  L=5.0
0 |40112-03|%|%| 1 | =~ rH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
1037288 [*|*| 3 |~ FH—F (C) AL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
11| 40112-04 || %| 1 | =y rH—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12115081 |*|*| 2 | < rH—F (D) KBL WOOD SCREW
1311142 [*|*| 2 | KBCLTviv— WASHER
1411830 [*|*| 1 | R EH—F (D) w=zhl THUMB SCREW
15 (40112 [*|*| 1 [~ rH—F (58) BELT GUARD COMP.

..,30“




tAO—3I %K SH

T273-0018 FEEMIBETHRMET2-13-6
TEL. 047-420-3561, 050-3535-3491
FAX. 047-420-3560

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

(ENEZR)

Parts No. PB46470(0408)
Rev. 2



